were the holders of the Bonds in respect of which the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate is evidence of entitlement only. Title to the Bonds passes only on due

registration in the register of Bondholders and only the duly registered holder is entitled to payments on

Bonds in respect of which the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf

of the Registrar.

— 89 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated current and non-current borrowings, total long-term

indebtedness, total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2020 and adjusted to

give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other

estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. The following table should be read in

conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering

Circular:

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(Audited) (Unaudited)
(RMB in millions) (US$ in millions)(1) (RMB in millions) (US$ in millions)(1)

Current borrowings
Short-term loans 91,491.4 14,021.7 91,491.4 14,021.7
Long-term loans due within one year 12,445.7 1,907.4 12,445.7 1,907.4
Bonds payable due within one year 19,111.7 2,929.0 19,111.7 2,929.0

Short-term bonds payable 25,367.2 3,887.7 25,367.2 3,887.7

Non-current borrowings
Long-term borrowings(2) 115,821.5 17,750.4 115,821.5 17,750.4
Bonds payable(3) 36,815.6 5,642.2 36,815.6 5,642.2
Bonds to be issued — — 3,915.0 600.0

Total long-term indebtedness 152,637.1 23,392.7 156,552.1 23,992.7

Total equity(4) 227,545.2 34,872.8 227,545.2 34,872.8

Total capitalisation(5) 380,182.3 58,265.5 384,097.3 58,865.5

(1) The translation of Renminbi amounts into U.S. dollar amounts has been made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to US$1.00.

(2) As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Group’s long-term borrowings increased as compared to 31 December 2020,

primarily due to the increase of long-term borrowings of the Guarantor and the Group’s copper business segment.

(3) As at 30 September 2021, the Group’s bonds payable increased to RMB45,485.1 million due to onshore and offshore
issuances by the Guarantor and certain of its subsidiaries, including the 2021 Bonds issued by the Issuer.

(4) As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Group’s total equity increased as compared to 31 December 2020, primarily due

to the Group’s profit for the year ended 31 December 2021.